
 

 
  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 
 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 24 Hydref 2022 

 
 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo O Bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Gwener, 
28 Hydref 2022 am 14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 12 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 15/07/2022 
 

4.  Gwobr Baner Werdd  
 

13 - 20 

5.  Rhoddion Cynllun Ailgylchu Metelau  
 

21 - 26 

6.  Datganiad Monitro Refeniw 1 Ebrill i 30 Mehefin 2022 a Datganiad Cyfrifon 
Blynyddol 2021-22 Diweddariad  
 

27 - 42 

7.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 

Public Document Pack



Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr: 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
S J Griffiths 
G Hopkins 
G John 
J Lynch-Wilson 
JC Spanswick 
C Stallard 
B Stephens 
 
   



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 15 GORFFENNAF 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO A GYNHALIWYD 
O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD GWENER, 15 GORFFENNAF 2022, AM 14:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd JC Spanswick   – Cadeirydd  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies S J Griffiths G John 
J Lynch-Wilson B Stephens   

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
G Hopkins a/ac C Stallard 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Joanna Hamilton Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a Chofrestrydd 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Eilish Thomas Rheolwr Cyllid – Rheoli Ariannol a Chau 

 
1. ETHOL CADEIRYDD (O AELODAU CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL PEN-Y-BONT 

AR OGWR) 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:               Cytunodd yr aelodau drwy benderfyniad unfrydol fod y 

Cynghorydd JC Spanswick yn cael ei ethol yn Gadeirydd 
Cyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo am y flwyddyn ddilynol. 

 
Yna, cadeiriodd Y Cynghorydd Spanswick weddill y cyfarfod. 
 

2. ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD (ODDI WRTH AELODAU CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF) 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: yr aelodau yn cytuno drwy benderfyniad unfrydol, bod y 

Cynghorydd B Stephens yn cael ei ethol yn Is-Gadeirydd 
Cyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo am y flwyddyn nesaf. 

 
3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Dim. 
 

4. CYMERADWYO COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:                 Bod cofnodion cyfarfod o Gyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa 

Llangrallo dyddiedig 4 Mawrth 2022, yn cael eu 
cymeradwyo fel cofnod gwir a chywir. 

 
5. ADOLYGIAD BLYNYDDOL O AMCANION CYNLLUN BUSNES 2019/20 

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a'r Cofrestrydd adroddiad a'r 
Cynllun Busnes cysylltiedig, a oedd yn cynnwys amcanion gwasanaeth a phrosiectau 
cynnal a chadw a gwella arfaethedig i wella a chynnal tiroedd yr Amlosgfa a'r adeiladau 
ar gyfer y flwyddyn ariannol sydd i ddod.  
 
Esboniodd, yn unol â'r Memorandwm Cytundeb, mai pwrpas adolygiad blynyddol 
Mehefin oedd edrych yn ôl ar berfformiad yr Amlosgfa yn ystod blwyddyn ariannol 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 15 GORFFENNAF 
[...]
d y Cyd-bwyllgor wedi cymeradwyo’r Datganiad Cyfrifon 

Blynyddol ar gyfer Amlosgfa Llangrallo ar gyfer 2021-22 
(Atodiad 1 i’r adroddiad y cyfeiriwyd ato), a chytuno bod 
Cadeirydd y Cyd-bwyllgor yn llofnodi’r Datganiad Cyfrifon 
Blynyddol cyn ei gyflwyno i Archwilio Cymru. 

 
9. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim. 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 15:15 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

REPORT TO COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER 

 

GREEN FLAG AWARD 
 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on Coychurch 

Crematorium’s successful application for a Green Flag Award in 2022. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 

under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:- 
 

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county borough. 
 

2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient –taking 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on 
the Council and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 
independent lives. 
 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Green Flag Award is the benchmark national standard for parks and green 

spaces in England and Wales. It was launched in 1996 to recognise and reward the 
best green spaces in the country. The first national award was introduced in 1997 and 
it continues to identify the high standards against which our parks and green spaces 
are measured. It is also seen as a way of encouraging organisations to achieve high 
environmental standards, setting a benchmark of excellence in recreational green 
areas. All green spaces are different and diversity is encouraged with each site being 
judged on its merits. 
 

3.2  Coychurch Crematorium received its first award in 2010 and annually thereafter. A re-
submission for the Green Flag Award was made in January 2022 and awards were 
announced on 11th July 2022. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 

4. Current situation/proposal  
 
4.1  The Crematorium has once again been successful in securing this nationally 

recognised award for the standards of care and maintenance of the site and grounds. 
The award confirms the commitment to maintaining high standards, which can be 
appreciated by all visitors. 
 

4.2  Coychurch is flying its Green Flag for the thirteenth year in succession.  
 
4.3 The Chairperson of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee and the 

Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar normally collect the Green Flag Award 
at a ceremony but the Green Flag Award organisers will not hold an award ceremony 
this year. Instead the Green Flag and certificate will be delivered directly to Coychurch 
Crematorium. 
 

4.4 On 27th July 2022 Bridgend County Borough Council issued a press release to advise 
the public of the Green Flag Award successes, a copy of which is attached as 
Appendix A. 
 

4.5 The award requires an annual application and a further submission will be made in 
January 2023. 

 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 

 
5.1 None. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  

 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a 
result of this report. 

 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 

8. Financial implications 

 
8.1 The submission for the award costs £350 and is met from the revenue budget. 
 

9.  Recommendation: 
 
9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report. 

Page 14



 

 3 

 
  
 

ZAK SHELL 

HEAD OF OPERATIONS, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

28 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

Contact Officer: Joanna Hamilton 
   Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar 
 

Telephone:  (01656) 656605 
 

Email:    Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk 
 

Postal address: Bereavement Services  
   Coychurch Crematorium  
   Coychurch 
   Bridgend 
   CF35 6AB 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Page 15

mailto:Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER 

 

RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS 

 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to obtain the Joint Committee’s nominations and approval 

of organisations to receive charitable funding from the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management (ICCM) scheme for the recovery of metals arising from 
cremations and to update the Joint Committee on charity donations made by 
Coychurch Crematorium. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 

under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:- 
 

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county borough. 
 

2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient – taking 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on 
the Council and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 
independent lives. 
 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Coychurch Crematorium participates in a national scheme for the 

Recycling of Metals, which are derived from the cremation process. Any surplus 
monies after deduction of costs from the sale of metals are 
distributed to charities associated with bereavement services, via the ICCM. 
 

3.2 The charities that receive support from the ICCM are nominated by 
member authorities of the Institute. The Joint Committee has 
previously supported charitable donations to: 
 

 Cruse Bereavement Care (Morgannwg) in August 2012 in the sum of £4,000 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 Bridgend Samaritans in May 2014 in the sum of £4,412 

 Eye to Eye (RCT) in May 2015 in the sum of £4,487 

 Macmillan Cancer Support (Wales) in October 2015 in the sum of £4,321 

 Make a Wish UK (South West and South Wales) in April 2016 in the sum of 
£4,444 

 2 Wish Upon A Star in October 2016 in the sum of £4,336 

 Ty-Hafan in May 2017 in the sum of £5,000 

 Tenovus in October 2017 in the sum of £5,000 

 Marie Curie in April 2018 in the sum of £5,000 

 Stroke Association in June 2018 in the sum of £5,000 

 Giving To Pink in October 2018 in the sum of £5,000 

 SANDS in February 2019 in the sum of £7,000 

 Welsh Hearts in June 2019 in the sum of £8,000 

 Alzheimers Research UK in November 2019 in the sum of £8,000 

 Clic Sargent (South & Mid Wales) in November 2020 in the sum of £10,000 

 Cruse Bereavement Care Cymru in July 2021 in the sum of £10,000 

 Bridgend Samaritans in December 2021 in the sum of £15,000 

 Bridgend Carers Centre in August 2022 in the sum of £12,000 

 Alzheimer’s Society (South West Wales) nominated August 2022 
 

 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The nomination of charities to benefit from funding accrued from the sale of metals is 

presented periodically to the Joint Committee for consideration to ensure even 
distribution of the funding. The Crematorium receives a request from the ICCM to 
nominate a charity approximately every six months 

 
4.2 At its meeting on 22nd June 2018 the Joint Committee agreed to consider a list of 

organisations that it wished to support in order to achieve a proactive and efficient 
approach to nominating funding for local charities and to rotate these on a cyclical 
basis. In order to ensure that a wide range of local charities receive funding an 
updated list of organisations is listed below for the Joint Committee’s consideration. 
These charities have approached the Crematorium for funding. Only one charity can 
be nominated each time. 

 

ST JOHN AMBULANCE CYMRU – Wales’ leading first aid charity, with a proud 
history of helping the communities of Wales since 1877, supported by over 4,000 
volunteers. They provide first aid to those suffering or in need and training to others to 
do the same.  Their aim is to ensure that a first aider is close by when people need 
one.  They save lives and equip people with the skills they need to help save lives. 
Over more recent years they have developed their services in more professional ways, 
offering a Patient Transport Service contracted with local health boards and the Welsh 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust, as well as providing professional First aid Training 
services and Mental Health first aid training to organisations throughout Wales.  

 

TY-HAFAN – one of the UK’s leading paediatric palliative care charities and offers 
care to children and support for their families, throughout Wales. Tŷ Hafan offers 
comfort, care and support to life-limited children, young people and their families in the 
hospice, in the community and in their home so they can make the most of the time 
they have left together. They allow parents and carers to relax and recharge their 

Page 22



batteries and they make sure the needs of brothers and sisters are never forgotten. Tŷ 
Hafan uses the term life-limited to describe a child not expected to live beyond 18 

years of age. They report to have supported nearly 850 children since they opened in 
1999. Importantly, they are also a family’s safe haven when their child is close to the 
end of life, providing expert comfort and support in their darkest hours and beyond. 
Every year Tŷ Hafan reports to raise £3.7 million to provide its free services to families 
in Wales. 

 

TENOVUS – Tenovus Cancer Care is a Welsh cancer charity that supports cancer 
patients and their families, funds cancer research and works to raise awareness of 
how to prevent cancer. It has sup
[...]
ges. Bridgend 
Samaritans helps children and adults through difficult times, in person at the Bridgend 
branch and at the Princess of Wales Hospital, answering callers by telephone, email, 
text and also participating in the pastoral care scheme in Bridgend Centre on Saturday 
nights. The branch trains listeners in Parc Prison so they can provide support to fellow 
prisoners. The organisation’s emotional support programme allows general discussion 
in schools, colleges, training centres and doctors surgeries. The branch attends 
events and shows throughout the region and has been part of the multi-disciplinary 
team tackling the level of teenage suicides in the past few years.  
 

4.3 The charities will be nominated by the Crematorium upon request from the ICCM and 
in the order in which they are listed in the report. 

 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 

Page 23



 
5.1 None. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  

 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 

8. Financial implications 

 
8.1 The cost of any donation is funded from the ICCM and therefore has no impact on the 

revenue budget of Coychurch Crematorium. 
 

9.  Recommendations: 
 
9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the charitable donations made by 

Coychurch Crematorium. 
 
9.2 The Joint Committee is recommended to nominate and support the list of suitable 

charities, for submission for funding from the National 
Recycling of Metals Scheme. 

 
 
ZAK SHELL 

HEAD OF OPERATIONS, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

Contact Officer: Joanna Hamilton 
   Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar 
 

Telephone:  (01656) 656605 
 

Email:    Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk 
 

Postal address: Bereavement Services  
   Coychurch Crematorium  
   Coychurch 
   Bridgend 
   CF35 6AB 
 

Background Papers:  
 Recycling of Metals Scheme Donations Report to the Joint Committee 15th June 2018,  

Page 24

mailto:Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


 Recycling of Metals Scheme Donations Report to the Joint Committee 3rd September 
2021. 

     

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
28 OCTOBER 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

 
REVENUE MONITORING STATEMENT 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2021-22 UPDATE 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Committee of the details of the 

income and expenditure for the first six months of the 2022-23 financial year and 

give a projection of the final outturn, and to provide an update to the Joint 

Committee in relation to the Annual Accounting Statement 2021-22. 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   

 
 

1. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human, and technological) are used as effectively and 
efficiently as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the 
community that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The 2022-23 Revenue Budget was approved by the Joint Committee at its meeting 

on 4 March 2022. The current budget position and projected outturn for 2022-23 is 
shown in paragraph 4.1. 

 
3.2 The unaudited Annual Accounting Statement for the 2021-22 financial year was 

presented and approved by the Joint Committee at the meeting on the 15 July 
2022 and submitted to Audit Wales for review.   

  
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Table 1 below shows detail of income and expenditure for the period April to 

September 2022, together with the projected outturn for the financial year. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2022-23 
 

Actual 
Spend 

2021-22   
Budget 
2022-23 

 *Adjusted 
Actual 

01/04/2022 
to 

30/09/2022 

Projected 
Outturn 
2022-23 

Projected 
Over/ 

(Under) 
Spend 

£'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 Expenditure      
      

359 Employees 378 187 379 1 
281 Premises 428 191 435 7 

201 
Supplies, Services & 
Transport 

206 81 210 4 

100 Agency / Contractors 112 56 112 0 
42 Administration 39 19 39 0 
246 Capital Financing     1,385 5 1,385 0 

1,229 Gross Expenditure 2,548 539 2,560 12 

      
 Income     
      

(1,409) Fees and Charges (1,555) (578) (1,575) (20) 
(71) Welsh Government Grant  (15)  (7) (15) 0 
(30) BCBC Contribution   (26)  (13) (29) (3) 

(1,510) Gross Income (1,596) (598) (1,619) (23) 

(281) (Surplus)/Deficit 952 (59) 941 (11) 

(281) 
Transfer (to)/from 
Reserve 952  941  

 

*Adjusted to include pro-rata commitments during the year. 
 

Table 1 shows a projected deficit of £941,000 for the 2022-23 financial year, 
which is in line with the deficit approved by the Joint Committee on 4 March 2022 
and is as a result of additional budget being approved for capital works for the 
Flower Court extension. An explanation of the variances between the budget and 
projected outturn is detailed below: 

 

• The projected overspend of £1,000 on Employees relates to additional hours 

worked by Crematorium staff. 

 

• The projected overspend of £7,000 on Premises is due to increased costs 

relating to increased water usage (£4,000) and an increase in Ground 

Maintenance costs (£5,000), offset by a reduction in Business rates (£2,000). 

 

• The projected overspend of £4,000 on Supplies, Services and Transport relates 

to an increase in Security costs. 

 

• The projected increase of £20,000 in Fees and Charges income is due to 

additional memorial sales. 

Page 28



• The projected increase in Bridgend County Borough Council Contribution of 

£3,000 relates to increased staffing costs recharged to the Council’s Cemeteries 

service. 

 

4.2  Table 2 below shows a breakdown of the Capital Financing budget for 2022-23, 
 along with the expenditure for the period April to September 2022 and projected 
outturn for the financial year. An additional budget of £719,957 was agreed to 
fund the increased costs for the Flower Court extension at the Joint Committee 
meeting on 15 July 2022, increasing this budget to £1.270 million.  

 
Table 2 – Capital Financing Budget 2022-23 
 

 

Budget 
2022-23   

 
 

£’000 

Spend to 
30/09/22 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2022-23     

 
£’000 

Flower Court Extension 1,270 0 1,270 

Site Lighting               5 5 5 

Groundworks - Paths 100 0 100 

Chapel of Remembrance 10 0 10 

Total 1,385 5 1,385 

 
4.3 The Annual Return for 2021-22 (Appendix 1) was submitted to Audit Wales at 

the end of July 2022, showing a surplus of £280,724 for the year, and an 
accumulated balance of £3,179,607 at 31 March 2022. 

 
 Audit Wales has now confirmed that the Return has been audited with no 

amendments required (Appendix 2).     

 A copy of the certified Return will be made available at the Crematorium and 

electronically on Bridgend County Bor
[...]
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1      The Joint Committee is recommended to note the Revenue Monitoring Statement          

     April to September for 2022-23 and the position in relation to the Annual   
     Accounting Statement 2021-22. 

 

CARYS LORD 
CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 
 BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
Contact officer:  Dean Jones 

 Accountant, Financial Control and Closing  
 Bridgend County Borough Council 

 
Telephone:   (01656) 643358 
 
Email:   Dean.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk 
 

Page 30



Postal address:  Bridgend County Borough Council 
    Wing 4 
    Ravenscourt 
    CF31 4AP 
 
Background documents: None 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Minor Joint Committees in Wales  
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2022 

 

Accounting statements 2021-22 for: 

Name of body: COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM  

 

 Year ending Notes and guidance for compilers 

31 March 

2021 

(£) 

31 March 

2022 

(£) 

Please round all figures to nearest £.  

Do not leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil balances. 

All figures must agree to the underlying financial records 

for the relevant year. 

Statement of income and expenditure/receipts and payments 

1. Balances 

brought forward 
2,053,652 2,898,883 Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as 

recorded in the financial records. Must agree to line 7 of the 

previous year. 

2. (+) Income  

from local 

taxation/levy 

0 0 Total amount of income received/receivable in the year from 

local taxation (precept) or levy/contribution from principal bodies. 

3. (+) Total other 

receipts 
1,807,575 1,510,211 Total income or receipts recorded in the cashbook minus 

amounts included in line 2. Includes support, discretionary and 

revenue grants. 

4. (-) Staff costs (347,910) (358,585) Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all 

employees. Include salaries an

Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 AT 14:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies G John J Lynch-Wilson 
C Stallard B Stephens   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
S J Griffiths 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Eilish Thomas Finance Manager - Financial Control & Closing 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 

11. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                               That the minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch 

Crematorium Joint Committee dated 15 July 2022, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
12. GREEN FLAG AWARD 

 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report, in order to 
advise the Joint Committee on Coychurch Crematorium’s successful application for a 
Green Flag Award in 2022. 
 
By way of background, she explained that the Green Flag Award is the benchmark 
national standard for parks and green spaces in England and Wales. It was launched in 
1996 to recognise and reward the best green spaces in the country. The first national 
award was introduced in 1997 and it continues to identify the high standards against 
which parks and green spaces are measured. It is also seen as a way of encouraging 
organisations to achieve high environmental standards, setting a benchmark of 
excellence in recreational green areas. 
 
Coychurch Crematorium received its first award in 2010 and annually thereafter to the 
present date. 
 
A re-submission for the Green Flag Award was made in January 2022 and awards were 
announced on 11th July 2022, the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
confirmed. 
 
The Crematorium had once again been successful in securing this nationally recognised 
award for the standards of care and maintenance of the site and grounds. The award 
confirms the commitment to maintaining high standards, which can be appreciated by all 
visitors.  



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

2 

 
She was pleased to say therefore, that Coychurch is flying its Green Flag for the 
thirteenth year in succession.  
 
The Chairperson of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee and the Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar normally collect the Green Flag Award at a ceremony 
but the Green Flag Award organisers will not hold an award ceremony this year. Instead, 
the Green Flag and certificate will be delivered directly to Coychurch Crematorium. 
 
On 27 July 2022 Bridgend County Borough Council issued a press release to advise the 
public of the Green Flag Award successes, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A to 
the report. 
 
The award requires an annual application and a further submission will be made in 
January 2023, concluded the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar. 
 
RESOLVED:                                  That the Joint Committee noted the report with 

pleasure and congratulated the Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar and her staff for 
once more achieving this award. 

 
13. RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS 

 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report, the purpose of 
which, was to obtain the Joint Committee’s nominations and approval of organisations to 
receive charitable funding from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) scheme for the recovery of metals arising from cremations and to update the 
Joint Committee on charity donations made by Coychurch Crematorium. 
 
She advised that Coychurch Crematorium participates in a national scheme for the 
Recycling of Metals, which are derived from the cremation process. Any surplus monies 
after deduction of costs from the sale of metals are then distributed to charities 
associated with bereavement services, via the ICCM. 
 
Paragraph 3.2 of the report, gave some examples of charities where such monies had 
been contributed to previously. 
 
The nomination of charities to benefit from funding accrued from the sale of metals is 
presented periodically to the Joint Committee for consideration to ensure even 
distribution of the funding. The Crematorium receives a request from the ICCM to 
nominate a charity approximately every six months. 
 
In order to ensure that a wide range of local charities receive funding an updated list of 
organisations was listed in paragraph 4.2 of the report, for the Joint Committee’s 
consideration. These charities have approached the Crematorium for funding. Only one 
charity can be nominated each time, the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
added. 
 
A Member felt that a charity for young people called Eye to Eye that supported schools 
in Rhondda Cynon Taf should be given a donation. The last donation given to this 
organisation was in 2015. This suggestion was supported by Members. 
 
It was also suggested and agreed that the Alzheimer’s Society also be donated to and 
that this be first on the list with Eye to Eye being second, then the remainder as listed in 
the report, being nominated in the order they were shown. 
 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

3 

RESOLVED:                                  (1)  That the Joint Committee noted the charitable 
donations made by Coychurch Crematorium.  

 
(2)  The Joint Committee agreed to nominate and 

support the list of suitable charities, for submission 
for funding from the National Recycling of Metals 
Scheme in the order shown in the report, following 
firstly the nomination of the Alzheimer’s Society 
charity and Eye to Eye (in that order). 

 
14. REVENUE MONITORING STATEMENT 1 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2021-22 UPDATE 
 
The Treasurer submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to inform the Joint 
Committee of the details of the income and expenditure for the first six months of the 
2022-23 financial year and give a projection of the final outturn, as well as to provide an 
update to the Joint Committee in relation to the Annual Accounting Statement 2021-22. 
 
By way of background information, the Finance Manager, Financial Control, Closing and 
Accounting Systems, confirmed that the 2022-23 Revenue Budget was approved by the 
Joint Committee at its meeting on 4 March 2022. The current budget position and 
projected outturn for 2022-23 was shown in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
She referred Members to paragraph 4.1 of the report and Table 1, which contained 
details of income and expenditure for the period April to September 2022, together with 
the projected outturn for the financial year. 
 
This Table showed a projected deficit of £941,000 for the 2022-23 financial year, which 
is in line with the deficit approved by the Joint Committee on 4 March 2022 and is as a 
result of additional budget being approved for capital works for the Flower Court 
extension. An explanation of the variances between the budget and projected outturn 
were further detailed in this section of the report. 
 
Table 2 in paragraph 4.2, gave a breakdown of the Capital Financing budget for 2022-
23, along with the expenditure for the period April to September 2022 and projected 
outturn for the financial year. An additional budget of £719,957 was agreed to fund the 
increased costs for the Flower Court extension at the Joint Committee meeting on 15 
July 2022, increasing this budget to £1.270 million, added the Finance Manager – 
Financial Control, Closing and Accounting Systems. 
 
The Annual Return for 2021-22 (at Appendix 1 of the report) was submitted to Audit 
Wales at the end of July 2022, showing a surplus of £280,724 for the year and an 
accumulated balance of £3,179,607 at 31 March 2022. 
 
She advised that Audit Wales had now confirmed that the Return has been audited with 
no amendments required (Appendix 2 referred). 
 
The Finance Manager – Financial Control, Closing and Accounting Systems finally 
added, that a copy of the certified Return will be made available at the Crematorium and 
electronically on Bridgend County Borough Council’s website. 
 
A Member referred to the top of page 29 of the report, where it made reference to a 
projected increase in Bridgend County Borough Council Contribution of £3,000 relating 
to increased staffing costs recharged to the Council’s Cemeteries service. He asked for 
some clarification as to what this was. 
 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

4 

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar confirmed that this was a percentage 
of salary of a member of staff that had been placed from the Cemeteries Department of 
the Communities Directorate to the Crematorium, therefore some of the post’s salary 
was re-charged to that Department.   
 
RESOLVED:                                   That the Joint Committee noted the Revenue 

Monitoring Statement April to September for 2022-23 
and the position in relation to the Annual Accounting 
Statement 2021-22. 

 
15. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:45 
 


